

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 27.

PROCEDURE FOR REVISING CHARGES AT FISHERY HARBOURS

- 1 An application may be made to the Minister at any time—
 - (a) by the undertakers, or
 - (b) by any person, or any body representative of persons, appearing to the Minister to have a substantial interest,for the revision of any charges to which section twenty-seven of this Act applies.
- 2 If, on any such application with respect to any of the charges which the undertakers are authorised to demand and take, the Minister is satisfied that in the circumstances then existing it is proper to do so, he may (subject to the following provisions of this Schedule) make an order revising all or any of those charges, whether or not the subject matter of the application, including any classification by reference to which the amount of any of those charges is to be determined.
- 3 Subject to the following provisions of this Schedule, an order under the last preceding paragraph may revise any of the charges in question in such manner, and with effect from such date, as the Minister may think fit; and any such order shall have effect notwithstanding anything in any statutory provision relating to the subject matter of the order.
- 4 On an application under this Schedule the Minister shall not vary any charge other than those to which the application relates except after consultation with the undertakers, and such other persons, or such bodies representative of other persons, appearing to him to have a substantial interest as may appear to him appropriate.
- 5 Where on an application under this Schedule for an increase or decrease in any charge the Minister has made an order, or has decided that it is not proper to make an order, the Minister shall not entertain an application for a further increase, or, as the case may be, a further decrease in that charge, or for a further revision of any other charge revised by the order (if any) so made, if that application is made before the end of the period of twelve months from the date of the making of the order, or, as the case may be, from the date when the Minister gave notice of his decision not to make an order.
- 6 In making an order on an application under this Schedule, the Minister shall have regard to the financial position and future prospects of the undertaking, and (subject to the next following paragraph) shall not make any revision of charges which in his opinion would be likely to result in the undertaking receiving an annual revenue either substantially less or substantially more than adequate to meet such expenditure on the working, management and maintenance of the undertaking, and such other costs, charges and expenses of the undertaking, as are properly chargeable to revenue, including reasonable contributions to any reserve, contingency or other fund, and, where appropriate, a reasonable return upon the paid-up share capital of the undertaking.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- 7 Where the Minister is satisfied that, in view of the financial position of the undertaking during such period immediately preceding the application as may appear to him appropriate, there are special circumstances affecting the undertaking, the Minister may make such revision of charges as he may consider just and reasonable in the light of those special circumstances, notwithstanding that it is in his opinion likely to result in the undertaking receiving an annual revenue substantially less than adequate for the purposes mentioned in the last preceding paragraph.
- 8 Where an application is made under this Schedule, the applicant, and, where the application is made otherwise than by the undertakers, the undertakers shall furnish the Minister with such information and particulars, certified in such manner, as the Minister may require ; and the applicant shall publish in such newspapers as the Minister may require a notice stating—
- (a) the general effect of the application, and
 - (b) that, within a period of forty-two days from the date of the first publication of the notice, any person having a substantial interest may object to the application by giving notice to the Minister, accompanied by the grounds of his objection, with a copy to the applicant.
- 9 Before making an order on an application under this Schedule, the Minister shall, if required by the applicant or by any person who has objected to the application and has not withdrawn his objection, or, where the order would vary any charge other than those to which the application relates, by any person or body whom he has consulted in pursuance of paragraph 4 of this Schedule, and in any other case may if he thinks fit, cause a local inquiry to be held by such person as he may appoint for the purpose.
- 10 Where an inquiry is held under the last preceding paragraph, subsections (2) to (5) of section two hundred and ninety of the Local Government Act, 1933 (which relate to the giving of evidence at, and defraying the cost of, local inquiries), shall apply as if it were an inquiry held in pursuance of subsection (1) of that section and the undertakers were a local authority.
- 11 Any order under this Schedule may be varied or revoked by a subsequent order made thereunder.
- 12 Any power to make orders under this Schedule shall be exercisable by statutory instrument.
- 13 Any reference in this Schedule to the revision or variation of charges shall be construed as including a reference to amending or varying the statutory provision in question so as to impose new charges (in addition to those previously authorised) either in respect of the same works or in respect of any new works constructed or to be constructed for use in connection therewith ; and (without prejudice to the generality of this paragraph) paragraphs 4 and 9 of this Schedule shall apply to the imposition of new charges not proposed in the application as they apply to the variation of charges other than those to which the application relates.
- 14 Subject to the last preceding paragraph, expressions used in this Schedule and in section twenty-seven of this Act have the same meanings in this Schedule as in that section.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 37.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

The Sea Fisheries Act, 1868

- 1 In section twenty-nine, for the words " by a memorial in that behalf presented to the Board of Trade " there shall be substituted the words " made in accordance with subsection (1) of section twenty-three of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 ".
- 2 In section thirty, for the words from " on consideration of the memorial" to " the Board of Trade require " there shall be substituted the words " a draft order is prepared and a copy thereof is served on the promoters in accordance with the said section twenty-three, the promoters shall cause printed copies of the draft order ".
- 3 In section thirty-three, for the word " approved" there shall be substituted the word " made ".
- 4 In section thirty-six, for the word " memorial", in the first place where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " application ", and for the words " presentation of the memorial" there shall be substituted the words " making of the application ".

The Sea-Fishing Industry Act, 1933

- 5 In section two, in subsections (3) and (4), for the words from " during " to " section " there shall be substituted the words " while any order under this section is in force ".
- 6 In subsection (1) of section nine, in the definition of " sea-fish", after the word "but" there shall be inserted the words " (except in section two of this Act) ".

The Herring Industry Act, 1935

- 7 In section seven, after the words " four million pounds " there shall be added the words " or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under subsection (2) of section six of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 ".

The Herring Industry Act, 1938

- 8 In section one, in subsection (1), the words " and two other members " shall be omitted, and after the words " the Ministers " there shall be inserted the words " and such number of other members so appointed as the Ministers may from time to time determine ".

The Herring Industry Act, 1944

- 9 In section four, in subsection (7), for the words " expiration of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the passing of the White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 " there shall be substituted the words " end of the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two ".

The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1948

- 10 (1) In section two, in subsection (2), for the words from " secure " to the end of the subsection there shall be substituted the words " exercise those powers in such a way as appears to them to be likely to cause the least possible hardship ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (2) In subsection (3) of that section, after the word " forfeiture " there shall be inserted the words " of any fish in respect of which the contravention was committed and " .
- (3) In subsection (5) of that section, after the word " seize " there shall be inserted the words " any fish caught by the use of a fishing boat in contravening subsection (1) of this section, where the fish are on the fishing boat or are in the ownership or custody, or under the control, of the owner or master or the charterer (if any) of the fishing boat, and ", and for the words " an order under this subsection " there shall be substituted the words " this subsection and any order made thereunder " .
- 11 In section five, in subsection (1), for the words "during the period beginning with " there shall be substituted the word " after ", the words " and ending ten years after the passing of the White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 " shall be omitted, and after the word " approved " there shall be inserted the words " before the end of the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two " ; and the words from " not exceeding " to " pounds " shall be omitted, and after the word " determine " there shall be added the words " not exceeding in the aggregate four million pounds, or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under section four of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " .

The Sea Fish Industry Act, 1951

- 12 In section one, in subsection (2), for the words " five members appointed by the Ministers, and of the five " there shall be substituted the words " such number of members appointed by the Ministers as the Ministers may from time to time determine, and of those members " .
- 13 In section four, in subsection (1), at the end of paragraph (b), there shall be inserted the words " or in continuing or extending any such arrangements " ; in paragraph (f) of that subsection, after the words " Great Britain " there shall be inserted the words " or for making ice in Great Britain " : and after paragraph (g) of that subsection there shall be inserted the following paragraph:—
- “(gg) to give financial assistance by way of loan to others to meet capital expenditure incurred in providing, acquiring, reconditioning or improving plants for making ice in Great Britain, if the Authority think it necessary to give such assistance to promote the interests of the fishing industry”.
- 14 In section fifteen, in subsection (2), for the words " twenty-five million pounds " there shall be substituted the words " thirty million pounds, or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under subsection (1) of section six of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " .
- 15 (1) In section seventeen, in subsection (1), there shall be inserted at the beginning the words " Subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of section seven of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " ; the words from " during the period " to " White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 " shall be omitted ; and at the end of the subsection there shall be added the words " so long as the amount outstanding at any time of the sums advanced does not exceed thirty million pounds, or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under subsection (1) of section seven of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " .
- (2) After subsection (1), there shall be inserted the following subsection:—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

“(1A) The foregoing subsection shall not be construed as extending the powers of the Authority to borrow money under subsection (2) of section fifteen of this Act.”

- (3) In subsection (2) of that section, the words " During the said period " shall be omitted ; after the word " Treasury " there shall be inserted the words " given before the end of the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two " ; for the words " one million pounds " there shall be substituted the words " two million pounds, or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under section five of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " ; and at the end of the subsection there shall be added the words " or any expenditure incurred by the Authority in the exercise of the powers conferred on them by subsection (1) of section four of this Act to do any of the things mentioned in paragraph (f) of that subsection.

The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953

- 16 (1) In section one, in subsection (1), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs:—

- “(a) in the acquisition of any vessel to which this section applies ;
(b) in the acquisition, installation, modification, renewal or replacement of any part of a vessel to which this section applies, or of an engine, or any part of an engine, of or for such a vessel, or of any relevant equipment required for, or installed or used on, such a vessel”,

and at the end of that subsection there shall be inserted the following proviso:—

“Provided that no such grant shall be made in respect of expenditure incurred in the acquisition of any secondhand vessel, engine, part, equipment or apparatus”.

- (2) In subsection (3) of that section, for the words from " for the catching or landing of white fish" to the end there shall be substituted the words " in carrying on any of the activities specified in the next following subsection "
(3) After the said subsection (3) there shall be inserted the following subsection:—

“(3A) This section applies to any vessel registered or intended to be registered in Great Britain, being a vessel engaged or to be engaged in any of the following activities, that is to say, catching or processing white fish or transporting white fish or the products of white fish; and in this section—

' relevant equipment ', in relation to a vessel to which this section applies, means equipment or apparatus of any description constructed or adapted for the purposes of the particular activities referred to in this subsection by virtue of which the vessel is one to which this section applies; and for the purposes of this definition equipment constructed or adapted for the purpose of transferring white fish from one vessel to another shall be treated as equipment constructed or adapted for the purposes of those activities; and

' white fish ' has the same meaning as in Part I of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1951”.

- 17 In section four, in subsection (2), for the words " expiration of the period of ten years beginning with the passing of this Act and in subsection (6), for the words " expiration of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the passing of this

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

Act", there shall be substituted the words " end of the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two ".

- 18 (1) In section five, in subsection (1), for the words from " grants " to " United Kingdom " there shall be substituted the words " to the owners or charterers of vessels registered in the United Kingdom, being vessels engaged in catching white fish, or in processing or transporting white fish caught by vessels registered in the United Kingdom or the products of any such white fish, grants ".
- (2) In subsection (2) of that section (as set out in section two of the White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1957) for the words from " white fish" to " or in respect" there shall be substituted the words—
- “(a) white fish landed from the vessel in the United Kingdom, or
 (b) voyages made by the vessel for any one or more of the following purposes, that is to say—
- (i) catching white fish ;
 (ii) processing white fish, being fish caught wholly or mainly by the vessel in question, or by other vessels registered in the United Kingdom, or by the vessel in question and by other vessels so registered ;
 (iii) transporting such white fish as are mentioned in the last preceding sub-paragraph, or the products of such white fish, where (in any such case) it is part of the purpose that the fish or the products of the fish are to be landed in the United Kingdom, whether by the vessel which caught them or by another vessel, or
- (c) any such other matter as may be specified in the scheme, or in respect.”
- (3) In subsection (3) of that section (as set out in the said section two) for the words from " first day of May", in the first place where they occur, to the end there shall be substituted the words " first day of January, nineteen hundred and seventy-three ".
- 19 (1) In section six, in subsection (1), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs :—
- “(a) in the acquisition of any vessel to which this section applies;
 (b) in the acquisition, installation, modification, renewal or replacement of any part of a vessel to which this section applies, or of an engine, or any part of an engine, of or for such a vessel, or of any relevant equipment required for, or installed or used on, such a vessel”,
- and at the end of that subsection there shall be inserted the following proviso:—
- “Provided that no such grant shall be made in respect of expenditure incurred in the acquisition of any secondhand vessel, engine, part, equipment or apparatus”.
- (2) In subsection (4) of that section, for the words " for the catching or landing of herring" there shall be substituted the words " in carrying on any of the activities specified in the next following subsection ".
- (3) After subsection (4) of that section, there shall be inserted the following subsection:
- “(4A) This section applies to any vessel registered or intended to be registered in Great Britain, being a vessel engaged or to be engaged in any of the following

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

activities, that is to say, catching or processing herring or transporting herring or the products of herring; and in this section 'relevant equipment', in relation to a vessel to which this section applies, means equipment or apparatus of any description constructed or adapted for the purposes of the particular activities referred to 'in this subsection by virtue of which the vessel is one to which this section applies; and for the purposes of this subsection equipment constructed or adapted for the purpose of transferring herring from one vessel to another shall be treated as equipment constructed or adapted for the purposes of those activities.'"

- 20 In section seven, in subsection (2), after the words " section seven" there shall be inserted the words " and subsection (3) of section seven of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 ", and the words from " during the period " to " the passing of this Act" shall be omitted, and for the words " three million five hundred thousand pounds " there shall be substituted the words " four million pounds, " or such greater amount as may be prescribed by an order for the time being in force under subsection (2) of section seven of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 " ; and in subsection (5), for the words " expiration of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the passing of this Act" there shall be substituted the words " end of the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two ".

The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1957

- 21 (1) In section one, for subsection (2) there shall be substituted the following subsection:

—
“(2) No grant shall be made in pursuance of a scheme under section one or section six of the principal Act except in pursuance of an application approved by the Authority or the Board, as the case may be, in accordance with the scheme before the first day of January, nineteen hundred and seventy-three”

- (2) For subsection (3) of that section there shall be substituted the following subsection:

—
“(3) The amount of a grant which may be made in pursuance of a scheme under section one or section six of the principal Act in respect of any expenditure shall not exceed the following amount, that is to say—

- (a) where the vessel in question is less than eighty feet in length, three-tenths of the expenditure, or
- (b) in any other case, one-quarter of the expenditure”.

- (3) After the said subsection (3) there shall be inserted the following subsection :—

“(3A) Subsections (6) and (7) of section three of the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962, shall have effect in relation to the making of grants in pursuance of schemes under section one or section six of the principal Act.”

- (4) In subsection (4) of that section, for the words " a new engine " there shall be substituted the words " an engine ".

- 22 (1) In section three, in subsection (1), for the words from " grants " to " United Kingdom " there shall be substituted the words " to the owners or charterers of vessels registered in the United Kingdom, being vessels engaged in catching herring, or in processing or transporting herring caught by vessels registered in the United Kingdom or the products of any such herring, grants ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (2) In subsection (2) of that section, for the words from " herring ", where that word first occurs, to "or in respect" there shall be substituted the words—
- “(a) herring landed from the vessel in the United Kingdom, or (b) voyages made by the vessel for any one or more of the following purposes, that is to say—
- (i) catching herring ;
- (ii) processing herring, being herring caught wholly or mainly by the vessel in question, or by other vessels registered in the United Kingdom, or by the vessel in question and by other vessels so registered :
- (iii) transporting such herring as are mentioned in the last preceding sub-paragraph, or the products of such herring, where (in any such case) it is part of the purpose that the herring or the products of the herring are to be landed in the United Kingdom, whether by the vessel which caught them or by another vessel, or
- (c) any such other matter as may be specified in the scheme, or in respect””.
- (3) In subsection (3) of that section, for the words from " first day of May ", in the first place where they occur, to the end there shall be substituted the words " first day of January, nineteen hundred and seventy-three
- 23 In section four, after the word " prescribed " there shall be inserted the words " from time to time " ; and at the end of the section there shall be added the following proviso :—
- “Provided that an order under this section shall not increase the aggregate amount of the grants by more than five million pounds at any one time”.
- 24 In section six, in subsection (1), there shall be added at the end the words " and ' the principal Act' means the White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 ".
- The Sea Fish Industry Act, 1959*
- 25 (1) In section seven, in paragraph (c) of subsection (1), for the words " by any method specified in the order " there shall be substituted the words " or for any description of sea-fish specified in the order, by any method so specified ".
- (2) For subsection (2) of that section there shall be substituted the following subsection: —
- “(2) Where an order under subsection (1) of this section is made in respect of a description of sea-fish specified in the order, and, in the course of any fishing operations conducted in an area so specified and at a time when a prohibition imposed by the order in relation to sea-fish of that description has effect in that area, any sea-fish of that description (or, if the prohibition applies only to fishing for sea-fish of that description by a method specified in the order, any sea-fish of that description caught by that method) are taken on board a fishing-boat to which the obligation imposed by this subsection applies, those sea-fish shall be returned to the sea forthwith”.
- (3) In subsection (6) of that section, after the words "subsection (1) of this section" there shall be inserted the words " and any fish caught in contravention of such a prohibition, where the fish are on the fishing-boat used in contravention of the

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

prohibition or are in the ownership or custody, or under the control, of the owner or master or the charterer (if any) of the fishing-boat ", and for the words " an order under this subsection " there shall be substituted the words " this subsection and any order made thereunder ".

- 26 In section thirteen, in subsection (1), for the definition of " sea-fish " there shall be substituted the words " ' sea-fish' has the same meaning as in the Sea Fish Industry Act, 1962 ", the definition of "shell-fish" shall be omitted, and, in the definition of " the Ministers ", for the words " sections one and two" there shall be substituted the words " section one ".

THIRD SCHEDULE

Section 37.

FURTHER AMENDMENTS OF SEA FISH INDUSTRY ACT, 1951

- 1 In section four, in paragraphs (b), (e) and (g) of subsection (1), for the words "fishing vessels", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies " ; in subsection (2), for the words " fishing vessels for the catching and landing of white fish " there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies for catching or processing white fish or for transporting white fish or the products of white fish " ; and in subsection (3), for the words " fishing vessel for the catching and landing of white fish" there shall be substituted the words " vessel for catching or processing white fish or for transporting white fish or the products of white fish ".
- 2 In section five, in subsection (1), in paragraph (a), for the words " fishing vessels" there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies, being vessels ", and in paragraph (b), the word " fishing " shall be omitted ; in paragraph (a) of subsection (2), in sub-paragraph (i), for the words fishing vessels " there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies ", and in sub-paragraph (ii), for the word " fishing" there shall be substituted the word " such " ; and in subsection (8), for the words " fishing vessel" there shall be substituted the words " vessel to which this Part of this Act applies ", and for the word " skipper" there shall be substituted the word " master ".
- 3 In section seven, in subsection (3), for the words " fishing vessels" there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies ".
- 4 In section eight, in subsection (1), for the words " fishing vessel", in the first place where those words occur, there shall be substituted the words " vessel to which this Part of this Act applies, being a vessel ", and the word " fishing ", in the second, third and fourth places where it occurs, shall be omitted ; in subsection (2), for the words " fishing vessel " there shall be substituted the words " vessel to which this Part of this Act applies " ; in the said subsection (2) and in subsections (6) and (7), for the word " skipper " there shall be substituted the word " master " ; in subsections (7) and (8), for the words " fishing vessels " there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies " ; and in subsection (10), for the word " fishing " there shall be substituted the word " any ".
- 5 In section eleven, in subsection (2), for the words " fishing vessel" there shall be substituted the words " vessel to which this Part of this Act applies ".
- 6 In section twelve, in subsection (1), for the words " fishing vessel" there shall be substituted the words " vessel to which this Part of this Act applies, being a vessel ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- 7 In section fourteen, in subsection (2), for the words " skipper of a fishing boat" there shall be substituted the words " master of a vessel engaged in catching or processing sea fish or transporting sea fish or the products of sea fish ", for the words " of the boat" there shall be substituted the words " of the vessel ", and for the words " transmitted to the skipper " there shall be substituted the words " transmitted to the master ".
- 8 In section eighteen, in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), the word " fishing" shall be omitted, and for the words " caught by the vessel while so used " there shall be substituted the words " caught or transported by the vessel, or (as the case may be) the value of the products of the fish processed thereon or of the products transported thereby, while the vessel was so used ".
- 9 In section nineteen, the definition of " fishing vessel" shall be omitted ; after the definition of " prescribed " there shall be inserted the words " ' products ', in relation to fish, means anything produced by processing the fish "; in the definition of " processing ", for the words " manufacturing products " there shall be substituted the words " producing any substance or article " ; and in the definition of " white fish industry", for the words " fishing vessels for the catching or landing of white fish " there shall be substituted the words " vessels to which this Part of this Act applies for catching or processing white fish or for transporting white fish or the products of white fish " ; and at the end of the section there shall be added the following subsection :—

“(2) Any reference in this Part of this Act to a vessel to which this Part of this Act applies is a reference to a vessel (of whatever size and in whatever way propelled) which either—

- (a) being registered in Great Britain, is for the time being employed in the business of catching or processing sea-fish, or transporting sea-fish or the products of sea-fish, or
- (b) not being registered in Great Britain, is for the time being employed in the business of making voyages for the purpose of catching or processing sea-fish, or transporting sea-fish or the products of sea-fish, where (in any such case) it is part of the purpose of the voyage that the fish or the products of the fish are to be landed in Great Britain, whether by the vessel which caught them or by another vessel :

Provided that, for the purposes of the application of this subsection to any enactment contained in this Part of this Act which relates to the provision, acquisition or equipment of vessels, paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subsection shall apply with the substitution, for the word ' registered', of the words ' intended to be registered', and for the words ' is for the time being employed', of the words ' is to be employed'.”

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Section 37.

REPEALS AND REVOCATION

PART I

ENACTMENTS REPEALED

Session and Chapter	Short Title	Extent of Repeal
31 & 32 Vict. c. 45.	The Sea Fisheries Act. 1868.	Sections thirty-seven to thirty-nine.
40 & 41 Vict. c. 42.	The Fisheries (Oyster, Crab, and Lobster) Act. 1877.	Section seven.
1 & 2 Geo. 6. c. 30.	The Sea Fish Industry Act, 1938.	In section fifty-eight, subsection (3). In section sixty-one, in subsection (2), the words from " and section thirty-seven" to " section fifty-eight".
1 & 2 Geo. 6. c. 42.	The Herring Industry Act, 1938.	In section one, in subsection (1), the words " and two other members "
11 & 12 Geo. 6. c. 51.	The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1948.	In section five, in subsection (1), the words from " and ending" to " White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 ", and the words from " not exceeding " to " pounds ".
14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 30.	The Sea Fish Industry Act, 1951.	In section five, in paragraph (b) of subsection (1), the word " fishing ". In section eight, in subsection (1), the word " fishing " in the second, third and fourth places where it occurs. In section seventeen, in subsection (1), the words from " during the period" to "White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953 "; and in subsection (2), the words " During the said period ".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

Session and Chapter	Short Title	Extent of Repeal
1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 17.	The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1953.	<p>In section eighteen, in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), the word " fishing " .</p> <p>In section nineteen, the definition of " fishing vessel" .</p> <p>Section three.</p> <p>In section five, in subsection (5), the definition of " the inshore, near and middle waters " .</p> <p>In section six, subsection (2).</p> <p>In section seven, in subsection (2), the words from " during the period " to " the passing of this Act" .</p> <p>Section eight.</p> <p>In section thirteen, in subsection (1), the words " or order " ; and in subsection (3), the word " new " in the first place where it occurs, and the words from " and any such reference " to the end.</p>
3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c. 7.	The Fisheries Act, 1955.	Section one.
5 & 6 Eliz. 2. c. 22.	The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1957.	<p>In section one, subsection (1); in subsection (4), at the end of paragraph (a), the word " and " , and paragraph (b); subsection (5); and, in subsection (6), the words from " ' working owner ' " to the end.</p> <p>In section three, in subsection (2), the words from " but no such grant " to the end.</p> <p>In section five, in subsection (4), the words from " and an order " to " of this Act " .</p>
8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 7.	The Sea Fish Industry Act, 1959.	Section two.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

Session and Chapter	Short Title	Extent of Repeal
9 & 10 Eliz. 2. c. 18.	The White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1961.	<p>In section eight, paragraph (b) of subsection (2).</p> <p>In section nine, paragraph (d) of subsection (1), and subsection (2).</p> <p>In section twelve, in subsection (2), the words " section two or"; and subsection (3).</p> <p>In section thirteen, the definition of " shell-fish ".</p> <p>In section fourteen, in subsection (1), the words " except section two ".</p> <p>The whole Act.</p>

PART II

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Number of Instrument	Title	Extent of Revocation
S.I. 1949 No. 2393	The Statutory Orders (Special Procedure) (Substitution) Order, 1949.	In the First and Second Schedules, the entries relating to the Sea Fisheries Act, 1868.

TABLE OF STATUTES REFERRED TO IN THIS ACT

Short Title	Session and Chapter
General Pier and Harbour Act, 1861	24 & 25 Vict. c. 45.
Oyster and Mussel Fisheries Act, 1866	29 & 30 Vict. c. 85.
Sea Fisheries Act. 1868	31 & 32 Vict. c. 45.
Sea Fisheries Act. 1883	46 & 47 Vict. c. 22.
Merchant Shipping Act, 1894	57 & 58 Vict. c. 60.
Government of Ireland Act, 1920	10 & 11 Geo. 5. c. 67.
Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act, 1923	13 & 14 Geo. 5. c. 16.
Sea-Fishing Industry Act, 1933	23 & 24 Geo. 5. c. 45.
Local Government Act, 1933	25 & 24 Geo. 5. c. 51.
Herring Industry Act, 1935	25 & 26 Geo. 5. c. 9.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

Short Title	Session and Chapter
Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act, 1937	1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c. 28.
Herring Industry Act, 1938	1 & 2 Geo. 6. c. 42.
Herring Industry Act, 1944	7 & 8 Geo. 6. c. 32.
River Boards Act, 1948	11 & 12 Geo. 6.c. 32.
White Fish and Herring Industries Act, 1948	11 & 12 Geo. 6. c. 51.
Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries (Protection) (Scotland) Act. 1951.	14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 26.
Sea Fish Industry Act. 1951	14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 30.
White Fish and Herring Industries Act. 1953	1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 17.
White Fish and Herring Industries Act. 1957	5 & 6 Eliz. 2. c. 22.
Sea Fish Industry Act, 1959	8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 7.